– Own (only for Level 1): negative coefficient, always significant at p-value of 1%

– Contract (only for Level 1): negative coefficient, always significant at p-value of 10%

– Companies owning vehicles can hardly incur the cost of buying autonomous trucks

– The absolute value of B_Own is about two times of that of B_Contract

• Strong resistance of fleet owners to adopt higher level of automation

18

Findings and Results- Effect of Education

• Education

– Some college credit, no degree

• Prefer Level 2 (positive likelihood with coefficient less than 1)

– Associate's degree

• Prefer Level 3 (positive likelihood with coefficient less than 1)

– Professional degree, trade, technical, or vocational training

• Prefer Level 4 and 5 compared to lower levels (positive likelihood with coefficient less than 1)

• Focusing on Mod-3, the coefficient decreases as we move from scenario 1 to scenario 4 suggesting

that the impact of this education level on adoption likelihood increases with lowering technology

cost which makes sense

– All significant at 5% level in all scenarios and with all models

19

Level of Autonomy

Additional Cost

Senario-1 Senario-2 Senario-3 Senario-4

Level 2 $10,000 $  7,500 $  5,000 $  2,500

Level 3 $20,000 $15,000 $10,000 $  5,000

Level 4 $30,000 $22,500 $15,000 $  7,500

Level 5 $40,000 $30,000 $20,000 $10,000

Increasing adoption

with lowering cost

Findings and Results- Geographic Region

• Geographical variables

– Midwest: higher significance for Level 5 (always at p-value 5%)

– Northwest: : higher significance for Level 5 (at p-value 10% with Mod1 and Mod2, and at

20% with Mod3 in all scenarios)

– South: only significant for Level 1 (always at p-value 5%) – conservative approach in

Southern states?

– Southwest: : higher significance for Level 3 (always at p-value 10%)

20

Findings and Results- Employment Time at Firm

• Employment time

– If employment time is less than two years – say Type 1 Tenure